

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 19-1159

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DAQUON BOLDON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JOEL A. DALYRYMPLE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**SHARON K. HALL**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[sharon.hall@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:sharon.hall@ag.iowa.gov)

BRIAN WILLIAMS  
Black Hawk County Attorney

BRAD WALZ  
Assistant Black Hawk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 4

ROUTING STATEMENT.....15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....15

ARGUMENT.....17

**I. Application of the Amendments to Iowa Code Chapter 814 to the Defendant’s Guilty Plea and Ineffective Assistance Challenges on Direct Appeal Does Not Violate Defendant’s Constitutional Rights. In Any Regard, the Defendant Has Not Shown Good Cause to Warrant Direct Review. ....17**

A. Separation of Powers..... 23

B. Equal Protection..... 28

C. Due Process..... 35

D. Good Cause..... 38

**II. The Court Should Not Adopt a Plain Error Standard to Allow Review of Ineffective Assistance Claims on Direct Appeal. If this Court Reviews the Defendant’s Ineffective Assistance Claims of Alleged Breaches of the Plea Agreement, it Will Find Such Claims Without Merit. .... 41**

**III. The District Court Properly Considered the Defendant’s Multiple Juvenile Delinquency Adjudications Involving Firearms in Sentencing Him to Consecutive Prison Terms on His Guilty Pleas to Felony Firearms Related Offenses. .... 56**

CONCLUSION..... 65

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 65  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Barthelemy v. J. Ray McDermott &amp; Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	32
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952) .....	20
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	38
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916) .....	20
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	45
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	42
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	43, 44

### State Cases

<i>Andrews v. Brudick</i> , 16 N.W. 275 (Iowa 1883) .....	24
<i>Bascom v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 231 Iowa 360, 1 N.W.2d 220 (1941) .....	21
<i>Butler v. Woodbury County</i> , 547 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)...	26
<i>Denton v. Moser</i> , 241 N.W.2d 28 (Iowa 1976) .....	21
<i>Everett v. Brewer</i> , 215 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 1974).....	33
<i>Horner v. State Bd. of Eng'g Examiners</i> , 110 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 1961).....	40
<i>In re Durant Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1960)..	25
<i>Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976) .....	26, 27
<i>Iowa Dep't of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott County</i> , 587 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1998) .....	20, 21, 22

<i>James v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991).....	24
<i>Kyle v. State</i> , 322 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1982) .....	31, 37
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	48
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Root v. Toney</i> , 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Bradley</i> , 658 N.W.2d 427 (Wis. 2003).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Buechler v. Vinsand</i> , 318 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1982).....	21
<i>State ex. rel. Lankford</i> , 508 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1993) .....	47
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019) .....	52
<i>State v. Antenucci</i> , 608 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2000) .....	31
<i>State v. August</i> , 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999).....	57
<i>State v. Banks</i> , No.18-0721, 2020 WL 105078 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2020).....	59
<i>State v. Bearse</i> , 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008) .....	48, 49
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 905 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2018).....	52
<i>State v. Carrillo</i> , 597 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1999) .....	49
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2009) .....	48
<i>State v. Draine</i> , 936 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 2019).....	18
<i>State v. Fannon</i> , 799 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2011) .....	49
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	56, 57
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006) .....	31
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	42
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016) .....	57
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015) .....	57

<i>State v. Horness</i> , 600 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1999) .....	48, 49, 53
<i>State v. LaRue</i> , 619 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2000) .....	32
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010) .....	56
<i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006).....	57
<i>State v. LePon</i> , No.18-0777, 2019 WL 2369887 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2019).....	24
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014) .....	63
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (2019) .....	18, 49
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	32
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 877 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 2016).....	41
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997) .....	41
<i>State v. McMurray</i> , 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019).....	52
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 344 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1984) .....	42
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 698 A.2d 521 (Me. 1997).....	34
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 162 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1917) .....	24, 38
<i>State v. Parson</i> , No.16-2067, 2017 WL 3065169 (Iowa Ct. App. July 19, 2017) .....	63
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013).....	63
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017) .....	19, 39
<i>State v. Reed</i> , No.16-1703, 2017 WL 2183751 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2020).....	64
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 804 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2011) .....	48
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	41
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	48

<i>State v. Smith</i> , No.16-1325, 2017 WL 2684350 (Iowa Ct. App. June 21, 2017) .....	63
<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 39 P.3d 525 (2002) .....	34
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006) .....	35, 42, 47
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996) .....	57
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014) .....	57
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , No.19-0230, 2020 WL 110397 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2020) .....	52
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019) .....	18
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013) .....	57
<i>State v. Woody</i> , 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000) .....	56
<i>State v. Yaw</i> , 398 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1987) .....	43
<i>Tindell v. State</i> , 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001) .....	56
<i>Town of Mechanicsville v. State Appeal Bd.</i> , 111 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 1961) .....	41
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	23, 29, 30, 33
<i>Webster County Bd. Of Supervisors v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978) .....	47
<i>Wine v. Jones</i> , 168 N.W. 318 (Iowa 1918) .....	25
<i>Wissenberg v. Bradley</i> , 229 N.W. 205 (Iowa 1929) .....	24
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 701 N.E. 1208 (Ind. 1998) .....	34
<i>Wright v. State</i> , No.16-1613, 2017 WL 140175 (Iowa Ct. App. April 19, 2017) .....	30, 31
<b>Federal/State Statutes</b>	
2019 Iowa Acts ch.140 § 28 .....	39

2019 Iowa Acts ch.140 § 31.....	39
Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(b).....	20
Iowa Code § 232.8(1)(c).....	59, 63
Iowa Code § 232.8(5)(b).....	59, 63
Iowa Code § 232.55(2)(a) .....	59
Iowa Code § 232.55(2)(b) .....	59
Iowa Code § 602.4102(1) .....	23
Iowa Code § 602.4201 .....	26
Iowa Code § 602.4202(4) .....	27
Iowa Code § 719.1(b).....	58
Iowa Code § 724.4(1) .....	58
Iowa Code § 724.26(1) .....	58, 63
Iowa Code § 814.6(1) .....	39
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a).....	25
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) .....	18, 22, 39, 43
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(f) .....	19, 39
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	18, 39
Iowa Code § 814.15 .....	26
Iowa Code § 814.17 .....	26
Iowa Code § 814.25.....	26
Iowa Code § 910.2(1) .....	52
Iowa Code § 910.7(1).....	53
Iowa Code § 901.5.....	57



Iowa Const. art. I, § 6.....	29
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1 .....	23, 28
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....	23, 24
Iowa Const. art. V, § 14.....	26
Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1 .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	29

**Federal/State Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	41
Iowa R. App. P. 6.106 .....	37
Iowa R. App. P. 6.108 .....	37
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 .....	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b) .....	32
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a) .....	39, 56

**Other Authorities**

14 Uniform Laws Annotated <i>Model Statutory Construction Act</i> § 14 (1990).....	21
